
 
 

Case Nos. 09-891/892-EL-REN 
Killen Generating Station  

Staff Interrogatories – Second Set 
 

 
Question 1:  Will the company maintain documentation of the testing results for the heat 
content and weight of the biomass pellets as measured at the origin? 
 
Answer 1:  Yes, all of the documentation will be maintained in the Company’s system of record, 
Fuel Management System. 
 
Question 2:  Please indicate the formula that will be used to calculate the generation portion 
attributable to the biodiesel resource? 
 
Answer 2:  Calculation: For generation portion attributable to biodiesel resource. 

 
[(Gb*HVb)/(THvb)]X MWHTotal = MWHRen  
 
Where:  
Gb  = Gallons of Bio-Fuel 
HVb  = Heating Value of Bio-Fuel per Gallon 
THvb  = Total Heat Input to the generation facility, which is itself calculated as 
(Gb*HVb) + (All other sources of heat input (coal, diesel and other) * Heating Value of all 
other sources) 
MWHTotal = Total Megawatt hours of generation from the facility  

 MWHRen = Megawatt hours of generation attributed to a renewable source 
 
 
Calculation: For generation portion attributable to biomass resource. 

 
[(Mb*HVb)/(THvb)]X MWHTotal = MWHRen  
 
Where:  
Mb  = Tons of Bio-Fuel 
HVb  = Heating Value of Bio-Fuel per Ton 
THvb  = Total Heat Input to the generation facility, which is itself calculated as 
(Mb*HVb) + (All other sources of heat input (coal, diesel and other) * Heating Value of 
all other sources) 
MWHTotal = Total Megawatt hours of generation from the facility  

 MWHRen = Megawatt hours of generation attributed to a renewable source 
 
 



Question 3: Will the Company meet the documentation and reporting requirements for Multi-
Fuel Generating Units in Section 6.5 and Appendix C of the GATS Operating Rules on an ongoing 
basis? 
 
Answer 3:  Yes, DP&L will meet all of the GATS documentation and reporting requirements for 
Multi-Fuel Generating units.  DP&L will submit to the GATS Administrator a report prepared by 
an independent professional engineer that validates the methodology the Company is using to 
calculate the electricity production associated with each fuel during a month.  DP&L will also 
maintain the supporting documentation described in Appendix C for a minimum of two years 
from the date of submission to the GATS.  
 
 Question 4: With regard to Question 12 of the first set of interrogatories, please describe the 
source of the 100% biomass pellets, including the states or region from which the pellets 
originate, and the estimated number of suppliers that will be utilized. 
 
Answer 4:  The wood source in the biomass pellets used for testing is comprised of wood chips 
and sawdust from regional saw mills.  The cellulose blend source originates from locally-grown 
grasses.  At this time, the test biomass pellet materials are sourced from the states of Kentucky 
and Ohio.  Given the location of the test material production facility, Ohio will comprise 
approximately one-half of the anticipated resource supply region.  No long-term supply has 
been secured and that cannot occur until DP&L obtains the certification from PUCO as an 
eligible Ohio renewable energy resource generating facility.  The total number of suppliers that 
may be utilized is undetermined at this time; therefore the exact source of the biomass is 
currently unknown.  The results of the Company’s 2009 RFP concluded that there were 9 
potential suppliers available.  DP&L also notes that not all of the biomass fuels offered were 
compatible with use in the subject generating station.  For the initial test, the Company 
selected the least cost and most reliable fuel that could be utilized with the least modification 
to the subject generating station.   Since the biomass will be burned at Killen Station which is 
located in Ohio, the power and the RECs that are generated from this co-firing will therefore be 
from a facility that is located in Ohio.  
 
Question 5:  Please indicate the commitment and measures that will be undertaken by the 
Company to ensure long-term procurement of an environmentally sustainable biomass fuel 
supply. 
 
Answer 5:  DP&L is committed to purchasing biomass fuels from suppliers that can demonstrate 
conformity to the SB 221 definition and that all biomass components are sustainably sourced.  
The Company will comply with the requirements of SB 221 utilizing the least-cost alternative for 
the benefit of our customers, either in the form of qualifying biomass fuel or by purchasing 
Renewable Energy Credits. 
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